I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on the City of Fort Worth official website and said Notice was posted on the following date and time <u>Tuesday</u>. February 01, 2022 at 3:45 p.m. and remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.

City Secretary
City of Fort Worth, Texas

NOTICE

OF

AGENDA OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND FIRE PREVENTION BOARD OF APPEALS

OF

THE CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS

Thursday, February 10, 2022 2:00 P.M., Public Hearing

In Person

Public Hearing:
Development Conference Room
200 Texas Street
Lower Level – City Hall
Public Hearing in Room LL1201
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Videoconference

 $\frac{https://fortworthtexas.webex.com/fortworthtexas/onstage/g.php?MTID=ebd735b8be5474}{2ef0c74dea4412c88a2}$

Meeting/ Access Code: 6PWppQ53Gk8

Teleconference

(817) 392-1111 or 1-650-479-3208 Meeting/ Access Code: 2553 461 7052

For more information on attending or speaking at this meeting either through Videoconference or Teleconference, please visit the City's website: http://fortworthtexas.gov/boards/

Members of the Construction and Fire Prevention Board of Appeals may be attending remotely in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act. The location identified on this agenda is the location at which the presiding officer will be physically present and presiding over the meeting.

Please note this meeting will be <u>held in-person with the option to participate remotely</u> by videoconference or teleconference. The meeting will be available for viewing through WebEx.

**Any member of the public who wishes to address the Board regarding an item on the listed agenda must sign up to speak no later than 5:00PM on February 9, 2022. To sign

up, either contact <u>Evan Roberts</u> at <u>Evan.Roberts@fortworthtexas.gov</u> or <u>817-392-7843</u> or register through WebEx per the directions on the City's website above.

Please note that the City of Fort Worth is using a third party vendor to assist with City meetings. If there are service interruptions, including call in number changes, we will provide alternative call in numbers on our website whenever possible.

- Item 1. Call to order.
- Item 2. Staff will ask the members present to identify themselves and their positions and the Chairman will identify any alternates serving for the meeting.
- Item 3. Approval of minutes for the November 12, 2020 meeting.
- Item 4. Discuss updates to the City of Fort Worth Administrative Code and adoption of the 2021 International Building Code, 2021 International Residential Code, 2021 International Existing Building Code, 2021 International Fire Code, 2021 International Mechanical Code, 2021 International Fuel Gas Code, 2021 International Plumbing Code, and 2021 International Energy Conservation Code, with local amendments and recommendation to City Council.
- Item 9. Establish the next regularly scheduled Construction and Fire Prevention Board of Appeals meeting to be held Thursday, March 10, 2022 at 2:00 p.m., in the Development Conference Room, Lower Level, 200 Texas Street, Fort Worth, Texas, 76102.
- Item 10. Items to be placed on next month's agenda.

Item 11. Adjourn.

Evan Roberts, Secretary	_

The Development Conference Room is wheelchair accessible. Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need accommodations, auxiliary aids, or services such as interpreters, readers, or large print are requested to contact the City's ADA Coordinator at (817) 392-8552 or e-mail ADA@FortWorthTexas.gov at least 48 hours prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. If the City does not receive notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting, the City will make a reasonable attempt to provide the necessary accommodations.

A closed executive session may be held with respect to any posted agenda item to enable the Board to receive advice from legal counsel, pursuant to *Texas Government Code*, *Section 551.071*.